and Bishop’s Square on March 3, 2015 for €92.0 million (approximately $103.2 million assuming a rate of $1.12 per EUR as of
the acquisition date).

 An unaudited pro forma balance sheet is not presented because the Company’s acquisitions were already reflected in the
Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2015.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of operations assume that the acquisitions of 2819 Loker Avenue East and Bishop’s Square occurred on January 1,
2014.

 The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the
Company believes are reasonable and factually supportable.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of
operations are not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the Company made these
acquisitions on the first day of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.

2

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2015 Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 1,233,805   $ 1,342,156 (a) $ 2,575,961
Other revenue 11,519   24,230 (a) 35,749
Revenue 1,245,324   1,366,385 2,611,709
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 265,450   327,961 (a) 593,411

Real property taxes 74,480   — (a) 74,480
Property management fees 19,441   16,493 (b) 35,934
Depreciation and amortization 626,778   679,420 (a) 1,306,198
Acquisition related expenses 2,562,010 (2,562,010) (c) —
Asset management and acquisition fees 2,327,715   (2,327,715) (d) —
General and administrative 409,454 — 409,454
Total expenses 6,285,328   (3,865,851) 2,419,477
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) (5,040,004)   5,232,236 192,232
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net (26,682) — (26,682)
Foreign currency gains (losses) (234) — (234)
Interest expense (301,537)   (367,125) (e) (668,662)
Interest income 1,890   — 1,890
Net income (loss) (5,366,567) 4,865,111 (501,456)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (2,993)   (4,194) (a) (7,187)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (5,369,560)   $ 4,860,917 $ (508,643)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per Class A common share $ (4.82)   $ — $ (0.45)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 1,113,535   — 1,113,535

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Adjustments

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Bishop’s Square based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2014.  Depreciation and amortization were

[…]

(b) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s property management fee, which is approximately €50,000 per year,
assuming that the acquisition of Bishop’s Square had occurred on January 1, 2014.

(c) To eliminate the effect of non-recurring acquisition expenses recorded in relation to the Company’s acquisition of
Bishop’s Square.

(d) To eliminate the effect of the non-recurring acquisition fee recorded in relation to the Company’s acquisition of Bishop’s
Square.

(e) To record the pro forma effect of interest expense on borrowings of $45.2 million and $62.1 million under the credit
facility with Hines Interests Limited Partnership (“Hines”) and DekaBank Deutsche Girozentrale (“DekaBank”),
respectively, related to the acquisition of the Bishop’s Square, assuming that the borrowings were outstanding as of
January 1, 2014.  The interest rates under the credit facilities with Hines and DekaBank were 1.92% and 1.38%,
respectively, as of the date of acquisition.  If interest rates were to increase or decrease by 0.125%, the net loss would
change by $13,932.

4

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Year Ended
December 31, 2014 Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 94,327   $ 12,374,464 (a) $ 12,468,791
Revenue 94,327   12,374,464 12,468,791
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 21,919   1,755,096 (a) 1,777,015

Real property taxes 9,460   220,733 (a) 230,193
Property management fees 1,769   160,914 (b) 162,683
Depreciation and amortization 49,288   5,992,741 (a) 6,042,029
Acquisition related expenses 131,454 (128,454) (c) 3,000
Asset management and acquisition fees 570,375   (570,375) (d) —
Organizational expenses 63,164   — 63,164
General and administrative 554,476 — 554,476
Total expenses 1,401,905   7,430,655 8,832,560
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) (1,307,578)   4,943,809 3,636,231
Other income (expenses):
Interest expense (20,328)   (2,755,211) (e) (2,775,539)
Interest income 243   2,100 2,343
Net income (loss) (1,327,663) 2,190,698 863,035
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 186,940   (620,282) (a) (433,342)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (1,140,723)   $ 1,570,416 $ 429,693
Basic and diluted income (loss) per Class A common share $ (14.67)   $ — $ 3.33
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 77,779   51,145 (f) 128,924

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Adjustments

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of 2819 Loker Avenue East and Bishop’s Square based on
its historical results of operations assuming that the acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2014.  Depreciation and
amortization were calculated based on the fair values of the investment property using a useful life of 40 years and